stretched after a strong rally.

Avoidance of a recession could
limit downside. We think that
equities are likely to still have
significant downside if a full
recession takes place in 2H23.

54 InnovestX Research

Key entry level and profit-taking level
Trading range is between 1,550-1,650 in 2Q23

Combining various approaches points to limited valuation upside even in the bull
case scenario. We quantify potential base and bear case scenarios which point to
median 11% valuation upside and 8% valuation downside from current levels.

Compared against our SET fundamental target of 1,750 in 2023, we use bear case
valuations as a key entry point with a 5% margin of safety from current level or
1,550-1,600. In 2Q23, The Thai market is expected to be a trading market in the
range of 1,550 to 1,650.

We believe the current macro backdrop without the bottoming out of new
manufacturing orders, earnings recovery and Fed pivot could pull the SET Index
below 1,550 in 2Q23. On the other hand, the peak of hawkishness, steady recovery
in China’s growth, a “no landing” scenario, bottom for earnings and a general
election in Thailand may put market sentiment in the upper bound of 1,750 in 2H23.

Yield Gap
EPS FY2023

-5% -1% Base (EPS 103) +1% 5%

2.90% 1,757 1,831 1,850 1,868 1,942

3.60% 1,564 1,630 1,647 1,663 1,729

4.30% 1,419 1,478 1,493 1,508 1,568

4.90% 1,282 1,336 1,350 1,363 1,417

Forward P/E

-2SD (11.5x) 1,122 1,170 1,181 1,193 1,240

-1SD (14.4x) 1,406 1,465 1,480 1,494 1,553

Avd (17.4x) 1,689 1,760 1,778 1,795 1,867

+1SD (20.3x) 1,972 2,055 2,076 2,096 2,180

Approach Current level Target valuation
(Based case)

Implied
SET Index

Potential Upside
/ Downside Bull case Implied

SET Index
Potential Upside

/ Downside Bear case Implied
SET Index

Potential Upside
/ Downside

P/E 15.7 17.4 1,783 11% 18.8 1,926 20% 14.4 1,475 -8%
P/B and ROE 1.5 1.7 1,774 10% 1.9 2,004 25% 1.4 1,477 -8%

Equity Risk Premium ERP 7% / Rf 1% ERP 7% / Rf 1.5% 1,798 12% ERP 6% / Rf 1.75% 1,863 16% ERP 7.5% / Rf 1% 1,464 -9%
Earnings Yield Gap 383 313 1,836 14% 239 2,080 29% 373 1,515 -6%
Hopes and Dreams 17% 25% 1,735 8% 33% (Percentile 90%) 1,863 16% 15% (Percentile 10%) 1,535 -4%

Average 1,785 11% 1,947 21% 1,493 -7%
Median 1,783 11% 1,926 20% 1,477 -8%

55 InnovestX Research

Our top picks in 2Q23 – AU, CPALL, KCE, PTTGC, SCGP
High recovery visibility
Based on our analysis, there are four stock characteristics that can outperform the market in 2Q23. We look at stocks that have:
1) Good balance sheets that will cushion in a highly uncertain environment and external risks
2) Domestic demand appeal/reopening benefits from China’s reopening.
3) Earnings momentum/visibility in 2H23 from demand recovery with easing cost pressure.
4) Under-owned by foreign investors.

Going forward, as growth slows and rates increase, we expect stocks with strong balance sheets, stable earnings growth and high